The result of sensitivity analysis for the drain depth and the drain conductance in the pre-2011 scenario is

shown in figure 34. This figure show that the influence of changing the drain depth on simulated heads is

considerable and the model responds highly to both increasing and decreasing the drain depth. For the

drain conductance, the result shows that RMSE rises by increasing the drain conductance values and

decreases by reducing the values; however, the variation is not significant and model responses to the

drain conductance is negligible.

To sum up, in pre-2011 scenario, model is more sensitive to the drain depth rather than to the drain

conductance.

Figure 35 presents the result of sensitivity analysis for the drain depth and the drain conductance in the

post-2011 scenario. According to this figure, the model is more sensitive to the higher values of the drain

depth and by increasing the values, RMSE is also increasing. Moreover, decreasing the drain depth

resulted in declining the RMSE. For the drain conductance, changing the conductance values have small

effect on the RMSE values between observed and simulated heads.

Changing

factor

Horizontal

hydraulic

conductivity

(HK)

Vertical

hydraulic

conductivity

(VK)

-30 % 0,385 0,390

-20 % 0,386 0,389

-10 % 0,388 0,389

0  0,389 0,389

10 % 0,392 0,389

20 % 0,394 0,389

30 % 0,397 0,390 Figure 33: sensitivity analysis of model for horizontal and vertical
hydraulic conductivity

ANALYSIS AND MODELING OF GROUNDWATER SYSTEM FOR WETLAND MANAGEMENT

46

Lastly, for the post-2011 scenario also, the model is more sensitive to the drain depth rather than to the

drain conductance. Moreover, comparing the results of sensitivity analysis for the drain depth in pre-2011

and post-2011 scenarios, the model sensitivity is higher to the drain depth in pre-2011 scenario rather than

post-2011 scenario.

Figure 34: sensitivity analysis of model for the drain depth and drain conductance in pre-2011 scenario.